

No. 18-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN McCABE and TODD C. BANK

Petitioners,

v.

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

TODD C. BANK
TODD C. BANK,
ATTORNEY AT LAW, P.C.
119-40 Union Turnpike, Fourth Floor
Kew Gardens, New York 11415
(718) 520-7125
tbank@toddbanklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. <i>AMERICAN PIPE TOLLING SHOULD APPLY DURING THE PENDENCY OF AN APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION</i>	2
A. Background	2
B. Reliance is Not a Condition of <i>American Pipe Tolling</i>	4

Page	
Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)	
C. The Second Circuit, in <i>Giovanniello</i> , Erroneously Described the Majority of Cases of Other Courts of Appeals to Which the Second Circuit Cited	7
D. Numerous Decisions, Including Ones That Are Entirely on Point, Have Found That <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Continues During the Appeal of a District Court's Denial of Class Certification	9
(i) <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	9
(ii) <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12
(iii) <i>Gelman v. Westinghouse</i> , 556 F.2d 699 (3d Cir. 1977)	13
(iv) <i>Davis v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 769 F.2d 210 (4th Cir. 1985)	15
(v) <i>West Haven Sch. Dist. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1547 (D. Conn. 1988)	16

	Page
Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)	
(vi) <i>Byrd v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 342 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	17
(vii) <i>Clark v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 465 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. App. 2015)	17
(viii) <i>American Tierra Corp. v. City of West Jordan</i> , 840 P.2d 757 (Utah 1992)	18
E. The Rationales of <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Remain Applicable During the Appeal of a District Court's Denial of Class Certification, Whether or Not the Appeal is Successful	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS SUPERVISORY POWER BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT APPLIED AN UN- HEARD-OF STANDARD IN DEROGA- TION OF THE AXIOMATIC RIGHT OF A LITIGANT TO PRESERVE FORE- CLOSED CLAIMS AND ISSUES FOR FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW	22
A. The Summary Order	22

	Page
Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)	
B. The Second Circuit Ignored the Distinction that McCabe Drew Between the District Court Action and <i>Giovanniello</i>	34
C. A Remarkable Misunderstanding was Shown by One of the Second Circuit Judges	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
A. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Summary Order (2d Cir. Jan. 31, 2019)	1a
B. <i>McCabe v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00908-ERK-SJB, Report and Recommendation (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2018)	11a
C. <i>McCabe v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00908-ERK-SJB, Order Adopting Report and Recommendation (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	63a

	Page
Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)	
D. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Order denying petition for panel rehearing, or, in the alternative, for rehearing <i>en banc</i> (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2019)	64a
E. <i>McCabe v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00908-ERK-SJB, Excerpts from Petitioners' Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Respondent's Motions for Dismissal and for Sanctions (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017)	66a
F. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Excerpts from Petitioner McCabe's Principal Brief (2d Cir. May 30, 2018; filed July 6, 2018)	100a
G. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Excerpts from Petitioner Bank's Principal Brief (2d Cir. May 30, 2018; filed July 6, 2018)	109a

	Page
Table of Contents (<i>cont'd</i>)	
H. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Excerpts from Petitioner McCabe's Reply Brief (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2018; filed Sept. 17, 2018)	119a
I. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Excerpts from Petitioner Bank's Reply Brief (2d Cir. Sept. 7, 2018; filed Sept. 17, 2018)	132a
J. <i>McCabe and Bank v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 18-1149, Transcript of Oral Argument (2d Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	140a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1927	32
47 U.S.C. § 227, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 7, 11, 12, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	5
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 63 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>American Pipe Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Tierra Corp. v.</i> <i>City of West Jordan</i> , 840 P.2d 757 (Utah 1992)	18-19

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>)	4-5, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bank v. Independence Energy Group LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Bonime v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>overruled, Bank v. Independence Energy Group LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Bridges v. Dep't of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Byrd v. Travenol Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 342 (N.D. Miss. 1987)	17, 19
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)	33
<i>Clark v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 465 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. App. 2015)	17-18

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Collins v. Village of Palatine,</i> 875 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co.</i> <i>v. Parker,</i> 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	4, 8, 14, 18, 20-21
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</i> 600 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Md.), <i>aff'd on other grounds,</i> 769 F.2d 210 (4th Cir. 1985)	15, 19
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	12, 13
<i>Ferguson v. Commissioner of</i> <i>Tax and Finance,</i> 739 F. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Fernandez v. Chardon,</i> 681 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1982)	9
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank of Fla. v.</i> <i>Royal Trust Tower, Inc.,</i> 827 F. Supp. 1564 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	28

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Foreman v. Wadsworth</i> , 844 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2016)	24-25, 25
<i>Foxhall Realty Law Offices, Inc. v.</i> <i>Telecomms. Premium Servs., Ltd.</i> , 156 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated</i> , <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Svcs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3
<i>Gelman v. Westinghouse</i> , 556 F.2d 699 (3d Cir. 1977)	13, 14
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media, LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golb v. Attorney Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 870 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Gottlieb v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Holmes v. FDIC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Wisc. 2012)	27

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Holmes v. F.E.C.</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Holster v. Gatco, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>overruled, Bank v. Independence Energy Group LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 2013)	3
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 523 F.2d 689 (7th Cir. 1975)	14, 15, 19
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 637 (2018)	10
<i>Leyse v. Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-5794, 2015 WL 5837897 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)	33
<i>Martens v. Thomann</i> , 73 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 299 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1962)	28

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 659 (1994)	23-24
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Svcs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	3
<i>Satterwhite v. City of Greenville</i> , 578 F.2d 987 (5th Cir. 1978) (<i>en banc</i>)	13, 14
<i>State of Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	35-36
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Taylor v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2008)	7-8, 8, 9
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 752 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)	35
<i>West Haven Sch. Dist. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1547 (D. Conn. 1988)	16, 19

	Page
Table of Authorities; Cases (Cont'd)	
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael D. Moberly, <i>This is Unprecedented: Examining The Impact of Vacated State Appellate Court Opinions</i> , 13 J. App. Practice and Process 231 (2012)	27, 29
Frederick Schauer, <i>Authority and Authorities</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 1931 (2008)	27
